RESOLUTION NO. R-06-24

A RESOLUTION TO OFFICIALLY REMOVE THE CONWAY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER FROM THE CITY OF CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND CREATE A SEPARATE CONWAY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER DEPARTMENT; REPEALING ANY OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to remove the Conway Emergency Operations

Center from the City of Conway Police Department.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to create a separate Conway Emergency Operations Center department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That the Conway Emergency Operations Center is officially removed from the City of Conway Police Department.

SECTION 2. That the Conway Emergency Operations Center is a separate department under Administration reporting directly to the Mayor.

SECTION 3. That any ordinances, rules, regulations, policies or procedures in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

PASSED this 25th day of July, 2006.

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk/Treasurer